
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 2243836 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
FRIDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

 Item 6 
Appendix B 

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

10.4(7) 
Appendix B 

REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
MARTHA'S ALE HOUSE, WELL LANE, 
GUISELEY, LEEDS LS20 9BA 
 
To consider an application for the review of the 
Premises Licence held at Martha’s Ale House, Well 
Lane Guiseley. The application has been made 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by 
Leeds City Council (Licensing Authority). 
 
Please note – Appendix B of the report is regarded 
as exempt from publication under the provisions of 
Access to information Procedure Rule 10.4(7) and 
the provision of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005) 
 
 
 
 

3 - 
902 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made,
[...]
nection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Friday 11th April 2014 

Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Martha's Ale House, Well Lane, 
Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9BA  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Guiseley & Rawdon 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

Appendix B is considered exempt under the provision of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005) 

It should be noted that the contents of this appendix are potentially exempt information under 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(7) as these include information relating to any 
particular person and it may contain information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

Executive Summary 

This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by Leeds City Council (Licensing Authority) in 
respect of Martha’s Ale House, Well Lane, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9BA. The licensing 
authority is now under a duty to review the premises licence held by these premises. 

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 
review application made by Leeds City Council (Licensing Authority) Appendix A.
The report sets out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (“the Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when 
reviewing a premises licence. 

1.2 In addition to the review application, Leeds City Council Licensing Authority has 
provided supplementary evidence which is attached at Appendix B.

Report Author: Mrs Victoria Radford 

Tel:   0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



2

1.3 It should be noted that the contents of this appendix are potentially exempt 
 information under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(7) as these include 
 information relating to any particular person and it may contain information relating 
 to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
 prosecution of crime. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1  An application for the conversion of a former Justices licence was received in June 
 2005 there were no objections and the premises licence was duly granted to Lynn 
 Margaret Bromby. The premises were known as the Woolpack Inn. 

2.2  In July 2006 an application was made to transfer the premises licence into the name 
 of Mr Andrew Jacques. 

2.3  On the 19th September 2006 an application to vary the designated premises 
 supervisor was received specifying Mr Andrew Jacques as the nominated person. 

2.4  On the 20th August 2007, West Yorkshire Police submitted a review application on 
 the grounds that the objective of crime and disorder was undermined. Police 
 Officers executed a search warrant and a substantial quantity of drugs were found
 along with offensive weapons, cash and cigarettes.  

2.5  On the 8th October 2007, the Licensing Sub Committee met to consider the review 
 application and made the decision that the current DPS (Mr Andrew Jacques) was 
 to be removed from the premises licence with immediate effect. 

2.6  The premises licence was transferred from Mr Andrew Jacques to Assetworld Ltd 
 on the 2nd October 2007. At this time the premises remained close until a new 
 tenant was found and a new Designated Premises Supervisor appointed. 

2.7  On the 4th October 2007 an application to specify Mr Geoffrey Tarbuck as the 
 Designated Premises Supervisor was made. The premises remained closed at 
 this time. 

2.8  A further application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor was made on the 
 3rd December 2007 specifying Danielle Lisa Waterworth. 

2.9  In December 2007 notification was given that the premises were to reopen and be 
 rebranded as a real ale house – the premises were now to be known as Martha’s 
 Ale House. 

2.10 A licence transfer application was received on the 18th July 2008 – the application 
 specified Leodis Properties Ltd as the new premises licence holder. 

2.11 An application to vary the premises licence was made by Lordgate Ltd on the 10th

 October 2008 to extend the opening hours of the premises, along with adding 
 regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. 

2.12 Representations were received from both West Yorkshire Police and Leeds City 
 Council Environmental Health, agreements were reached with all parties and the 
 licence was duly granted as per the variation applied for. 

2.13 A further licence transfer was received on 2nd June 2010 transferring the premises 
 licence into the name of C.D.S.L. Ltd.

Page 4



3

2.14 Mr George Clark Senior Liaison and Enforcement Officer served a Section 19 
 Closure Notice on the DPS Danielle Waterhouse on the 14th October 2010. The 
 notice was served as a condition was breached regarding the CCTV hard drive. 

2.15 The Section 19 Closure Notice was cancelled by Leeds City Council Senior 
 Enforcement officer Michael Waters on the 4th February 2011. 

2.16 On March 22nd 2011 an application to vary the designated premises supervisor was 
 made naming John Patrick Quinlan as the individual. 

2.17 A further variation to the Designated Premises Supervisor was made on the 20th

 September 2011 renaming Danielle Lisa Waterworth as the nominated person.

2.18 A licence transfer application was made on the 20th June 2012 naming ‘It’s a Pub 
 Life Ltd’ as the new premises licence holder. 

2.19 A Section 19 Closure Notice was served on the 5th September 2012 by Leeds City 
 Council Senior Liaison and Enforcement Officer Mr Michael Waters to the DPS 
 (Danielle Waterworth). The notice was served as the premises were in breach of a 
 licence condition relating to the usage and storage of the CCTV system. 

2.20 A licence transfer application was submitted on the 23rd November 2012 with 
 Regalbond Trading Ltd specified as the new premises licence holder. 

2.21 A visit to the premises was made by Samantha Longfellow, Senior Enforcement and 
 Liaison Officer on the 8th November 2013, an inspection was made and the 
 premises was found to be in breach of their licence due to discrepancies with the 
 CCTV, a section 19 Closure Notice was served to Michael Faulding (manager).

2.22 On the 10th January 2013 Mr Michael Waters wrote to Danielle Waterworth to cancel 
 the closure notice served previously in September 2012.  

2.23 The section 19 Closure Notice issued on the 8th November 2013 was cancelled on 
 the 3rd February 2014 by Michael Waters, Senior Liaison and Enforcement Officer.  

2.24 An application to transfer the premises licence and vary the designated premises 
 supervisor was made on the 4th February 2014.  The incoming premises licence 
 holder is Lordgate Ltd and the designated premises supervisor Stacy Marie Cilla La 
 Corte.  

 A licence has duly been granted, this is the current premises licence in force. 

3.0  Premises Licence 

3.1  The premises licence holder is Lordgate Ltd. 

3.2 A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix C of this report.  In 
  summary, the premises licence permits the following: 

 Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

 Live Music 

 Recorded Music 

 Performance of Dance 

 Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 

 Facilities for Making Music 

Page 5



4

 Facilities for dancing 

 Anything similar to making music or dancing 
Monday – Thursday  11:00 – 00:00 

 Friday & Saturday  11:00 – 01:00 
 Sunday  11:00 – 23:00 

 Late Night Refreshment 
 Monday – Thursday  23:00 – 00:00 
 Friday & Saturday  23:00 – 01:00 

 Non Standard Timings: 

 Christmas Eve until 02:00 hours AND Sundays prior to a Bank Holiday 
 until 02:00 hours.  

4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 

4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Ms Stacy Marie Cilla La 
Corte.

5.0 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix D.

6.0 Main Issues

6.1 The grounds for this review centre principally on the premises operating beyond 
their permitted hours and persistently breaching the terms of their premises licence. 

Conditions in relation to CCTV measures have been continuously broken over the 
last few years resulting in the failure of incidents of serious crime and disorder being 
adequately captured. Overly drunk customers are also regularly being served 
beyond permitted hours resulting in incidents similar to the above. 

Numerous action plan meetings have taken place between the management and 
relevant authorities. Regardless of these meetings the premises continue to operate 
in a manner other than in accordance with the premises licence, which must not be 
allowed to continue in order to uphold the four Licensing Objectives. 

7.0 Relevant Representations/Letters of Support

7.1 Under the Act representations/support can be received from responsible authorities 
and or other persons.  Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other 
people, must not be frivolous or vexatious.   

7.2 In this instance, no additional representation or support has been expressed to this 
 application. 

8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 

8.1 On Monday 24th March 2014 a meeting took place at St George’s House between 
 Leeds City Council Enforcement officers Samantha Longfellow and Michael Waters 
 along with Cat Sanderson from West Yorkshire Police and representatives from 

Page 6



5

 Martha’s Ale House including  Shaun Gibson -  Premises Licence Holder  (Director 
 of Lordgate Ltd), Stacey Cilla La Corte – Designated Premises Supervisor, Chris 
 Duggan – Representative of Leodis Properties Ltd (Freeholder), Peter Wadsworth – 
 Licensing Consultant for Lordgate Ltd. 

8.2 At the meeting, points discussed were the possibility of adding conditions and 
 amending existing conditions currently attached to the existing premises licence.

8.3 The above representatives of Martha’s Ale House agreed to the proposed 
 conditions along with further measures. The original has been signed by Peter 
 Wadsworth on behalf of Lordgate Ltd, confirming that they are in agreement to have 
 the conditions attached to the premises licence at the Review hearing if the 
 Licensing Sub Committee deem it appropriate. Please refer to Appendix E of this 
 report. 

8.4 It was explained by Leeds City Council Enforcement Officer Samantha Longfellow to 
 all representatives of Martha’s Ale House that the Licensing Sub Committee may 
 still revoke the premises licence or suspend it should they feel it necessary or 
 proportionate. It was also made clear that the Licensing Sub Committee may wish to 
 remove and/or add to the conditions agreed. 

8.4 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

the prevention of crime and disorder; 
public safety; 
the prevention of public nuisance; and 
the protection of children from harm. 

8.5 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act.  A copy of the relevant section is attached at 
Appendix F.  Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the 
relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government

9.1 It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the 
authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will 
[...]
esentation is frivolous or vexatious can be found in Chapter 9 

of this Guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10).

Repetitious grounds of review

11.12  A repetitious ground is one that is identical or substantially similar to:

licence was first made and which were excluded then by reason of the prior issue of a 

not elapsed since that earlier review or grant.

Page 898



77

11.13  Licensing authorities are expected to be aware of the need to prevent attempts to review 

licences merely as a further means of challenging the grant of the licence following the 

failure of representations to persuade the licensing authority on an earlier occasion. It is 

for licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be regarded as a reasonable 

interval in these circumstances. However, it is recommended that more than one review 

originating from a person other than a responsible authority in relation to a particular 

premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar grounds save in 

compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

11.14  The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to 

responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a 

licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

11.15  When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible 

authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described 

in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 

arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 

regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website (www.legislation.

gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is made fully aware 

of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the 

representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal repre
[...]
ample, reviews may arise because of drugs problems 

goods, or the sale of firearms. Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge 

the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the courts. The licensing 

authority’s role when determining such a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or 

innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

11.25  Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 

part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 

giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of any 

criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal courts 

of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to determine 

whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on the 

premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows 

a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 

any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 

before them.

Page 900



79

11.26  Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 

have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 

taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 

objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 

may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 

the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 

to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 

any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to 
[...]
remises Licence for Martha's Ale House, Well Lane, Guiseley, Leeds LS20 9BA
	2 Application - Appendix A
	3 v3 EXEMPT Supplementary Information - Appendix B
	4 Licence - Appendix C
	5 Map - Appendix D
	6 Condition agreement - Appendix E
	7 182 Review Guidance - Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Friday, 11th April, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Dunn in the Chair 

 Councillors M Harland and G Hussain 
 
221 Election of the Chair  

 RESOLVED: That Councillor J. Dunn be elected Chair for the duration of the     
meeting. 

 
222 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents. 
 
223 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 Item 6 Appendix B of the report was identified as containing exempt 
information. No members of the press or public were present at the hearing. 

 
224 Late Items  

 There were no late items on the agenda. However, there was a 
supplementary information pack that was published and circulated to all 
parties prior to the hearing. 

 
225 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

226 Review of the Premises Licence for Martha's Ale House, Well 
Lane, Guiseley, Leeds LS20 9BA  
 

 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee considered an application for a 

review of the Premises License for Martha’s Ale House, Well Lane, Guiseley, Leeds, 

LS20 9BA. 

The application was submitted by the Enforcement and Liaison Section, and 

Enforcement Officers Ms S. Longfellow, Mr S. Kennedy and Mr M. Waters were in 

attendance, as well as Ms C. Sanderson of West Yorkshire Police.  

The Licensing Sub Committee was asked to pay particular attention to the licensable 

hours, particularly at the weekend as this was key to the review. Members were told 

that Martha’s Ale House has the benefit of a Licence that allows for the sale of 

alcohol until 01.00am on a Friday and Saturday since 2008. 

Enforcement Officers told members that the main grounds for the review were based 

on the premises operating beyond their permitted hours and persistently breaching 

the terms of their premises licence.  Despite numerous action plans held between 

the management of Martha’s Ale House and Council Officers, there was evidence 

that the sale of alcohol was taking place past the licensable hours, and that the 

premises were frequently operating past 01.00am.  



Final Minutes 

 

Concerns were raised regarding CCTV and that the measures that had been put in 

place were continuously broken resulting in incidents not being captured due to the 

CCTV coverage, also that Ms D. Waterworth (Designated Premises Supervisor) was 

unable to operate the equipment to show the Police when the footage had been 

requested.  

Mr P. Wadsworth was present at the hearing as a representative of Leodis 

Properties and Lordgate Limited, the Premises Licence Holder. Mr Wadsworth 

informed members that Ms D. Waterworth was no longer the DPS and that a highly 

experienced DPS, Ms S. La Corte, had now been appointed as the current DPS. 

Mr Wadsworth and Ms C. Sanderson of West Yorkshire Police both confirmed that a 

meeting is taking place on the 24th April 2014 between the Imaging Unit and 

Management of Martha’s Ale House to discuss the installation of a new CCTV 

system and to advise as to where it is best placed to obtain maximum coverage of 

the premises Mr Wadsworth agreed that the new CCTV system, which must be 

approved by the Imaging Unit at West Yorkshire Police, would be in place and fully 

operational by no later than the 30th June 2014. 

The Licensing Sub Committee was made aware of a meeting that had taken place 

on the 24th March 2014 between officers of Leeds City Council and the management 

at Martha’s Ale House where a discussion took place and an agreement was made 

for additional measures and conditions as per Appendix E of the Report to be added 

to the Premises Licence subject to the agreement of the Licensing Sub Committee. 

Members were assured by all parties present that if the conditions were agreed, they 

will be strictly adhered to and if any of the licensing objectives are not met, then the 

case would be brought back for another review. 

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee adjourned to discuss the evidence 

brought forward by all parties. 

RESOLVED: (a) To agree the conditions that have been modified and added to the 

Premises Licence as per Appendix E of the report. 

 
  
  


